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 PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
Regular Meeting 

Monday, February 5, 2024 
6:00 PM 

East Dundee Police Station, 2nd Floor Meeting Room 
115 E. 3rd Street, East Dundee, IL 60118 

1. Call to Order

2. Roll Call

3. Pledge of Allegiance

4. Public Comment
Please keep comments to 5 minutes of less

5. Consent Agenda
a. Motion to Approve the Release of Executive Session Minutes and the Destruction of the 

Verbatim Audio Records of Meeting Minutes Dated January 3, 2017, March 6, 2017, March 
20, 2017, April 10, 2017, April 17, 2017, May 1, 2017, June 19, 2017, September 11, 2017, 
November 6, 2017, December 4, 2017, December 11, 2017, December 28, 2017, July 16, 
2018, August 6, 2018, August 20, 2018, October 1, 2018, October 15, 2018, March 11, 2019, 
May 20, 2019, June 3, 2019, August 17, 2020, and November 16, 2020

b. Motion to Accept the Warrants Lists in the Amounts of $35,501.29 and $130,837.20
c. Motion to Approve a Resolution for Maintenance Under the Illinois Highway Code to 

Expend $62,000 in Motor Fuel Tax (MFT) Funds in FY 2024
d. Motion to Approve a Resolution for Maintenance Under the Illinois Highway Code to 

Retroactively Expend $30,000 in Motor Fuel Tax (MFT) Funds in SY 2023
e. Motion to Approve an Ordinance Granting a Class E Liquor License to the Anvil Club, Inc. 

and Amending Section 116.05(B) of the Village Code to Increase the Number of Class E 
Liquor Licenses (Tequila Val’s)

f. Motion to Approve an Ordinance Amending Section 32.10 of the Village of East Dundee 
Village Code Relating to Village Boards, Committees, Councils, and Commissions

6. Other Agenda Items
a. Motion to Approve a Resolution Authorizing the Village Administrator to Enter into a 

Contract for the Purchase of Electricity from the Lowest Cost Electricity Provider for the 
Purposes of Street Lighting through the Northern Illinois Municipal Electric Collaborative 
Bid Process

b. Discussion of the Current Animal Control Ordinance (92-03) Contained in the Village Code
c. Motion to Approve a Resolution Authorizing the Village Administrator to Enter into a
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Professional Services Agreement with Baxter & Woodman Consulting Engineers to Develop 
a Project Plan in an Amount Not-To-Exceed $30,400 

 
7. Village President and Board Reports 

  
8. Staff Reports 

 
9. Executive Session 

Closed to the public and media under the provisions of the Illinois Open Meetings Act, 5ILCS, 120/2, 
(c)(21) Discussion of Minutes, (c)(11) Pending Litigation, (c)(1) Personnel and Legal Counsel, (c)(5) 
Acquisition of Property, (c)(6) Sale of Property, (c)(3) Appointments and (c)(2) Collective 
Negotiating Matters. 

 
10. Adjournment 



Memorandum 

  
To:   Village President and Board of Trustees  
 

From:  Katherine Diehl, Village Clerk 
   

Subject: Approval to Release Executive Session Minutes 
 

Date:   February 5, 2024 

______________________________________________ 
 
Pursuant to 5 ILCS 120/2 (c) (21), the Village Board reviewed executive session minutes for release 
pursuant to 5 ILCS 120/2.06(d).  The Village Board determined that the following executive session 
minutes shall be released for review to the public for review as the need for confidentiality no longer 
exists pursuant to 5 ILCS 120/2.06(d)(2), and the verbatim record shall be destroyed for those 
sessions pursuant to 5 ILCS 120/2.06(c)(1)(2): 
 

• Jan 3, 2017 
• March 6, 2017 
• March 20, 2017 
• Apr 10, 2017 
• Apr 17, 2017 
• May 1, 2017 
• Jun 19, 2017  
• Sept 11, 2017 
• Nov 6, 2017 
• Dec 4, 2017 
• Dec 11, 2017 
• Dec 28, 2017 
• Jul 16, 2018 
• Aug 6, 2018 
• Aug 20, 2018 
• Oct 1, 2018 
• Oct 15, 2018 
• Mar 11, 2019 
• May 20, 2019 
• Jun 3, 2019  
• Aug 17, 2020 
• Nov 16, 2020 
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Report dates: 2/5/2024-2/5/2024 Feb 01, 2024  01:08PM

Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net Voided GL Account Number

Invoice Amount

ANA LOPEZ -  C/O PETTY CASH - PD

123123 KCCPA LUNCHEON  12/31/2023 25.00 01-21-5420

123123 COFFE CREAMER 12/31/2023 24.99 01-21-5610

          Total ANA LOPEZ -  C/O PETTY CASH - PD: 49.99

AT&T

011324 ATT W/S 01/13/2024 364.17 60-33-5320

          Total AT&T: 364.17

CINTAS FIRST AID & SAFETY

4174621396 MATS PD 11/20/2023 49.19 01-21-5121

          Total CINTAS FIRST AID & SAFETY: 49.19

CLARK HILL PLC

1381967 LEGAL SERV PD 12/06/2023 213.00 01-21-5230

1381967 LEGAL SERV PW 12/06/2023 248.50 01-31-5230

1396691 LEGAL SERV PW 01/23/2024 1,207.00 01-31-5230

          Total CLARK HILL PLC: 1,668.50

COM ED

011224 COM ED VH 01/12/2024 189.56 01-31-5510

011224 COM ED STREETS 01/12/2024 163.20 28-01-5510

          Total COM ED: 352.76

COMED

012524 COM ED STREETS 01/25/2024 634.17 28-01-5510

          Total COMED: 634.17

H&H ELECTRIC CO.

42741 STREET LIGHT MAINT                                  11/22/2023 1,834.32 01-31-5150

42923 STREET LIGHT REPAIR  12/12/2023 2,846.70 01-31-5150

          Total H&H ELECTRIC CO.: 4,681.02

HOME DEPOT

011224 TOOL 01/12/2024 498.00 01-31-5640

011224 VH CEILING TILES 01/12/2024 208.75 32-15-5948

011224 VH MAINT 01/12/2024 95.87 32-15-5948

011224 VH MAINT 01/12/2024 294.82 32-15-5948

          Total HOME DEPOT: 1,097.44

ILLINOIS STATE TOLL HIGHWAY AUTHORITY

g12900000605 TOLLS                 01/18/2024 31.65 01-21-5720

          Total ILLINOIS STATE TOLL HIGHWAY AUTHORITY: 31.65

IMPACT NETWORKING

3145230 COPIER C368 CONTRACT 01/19/2024 255.20 01-12-5340



VILLAGE OF EAST DUNDEE Warrant Report FEBRUARY 5, 2024 SY23 Page:     2
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Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net Voided GL Account Number

Invoice Amount

  Total IMPACT NETWORKING: 255.20

JNL CLIMATE CONTROL INC

84141-1 SERVICE CALL - SLUDGE BLDG 11/30/2023 278.00 60-33-5111

  Total JNL CLIMATE CONTROL INC: 278.00

NICOR GAS

012424 NICOR S/W 01/24/2024 118.16 60-33-5510

  Total NICOR GAS: 118.16

NORTHWESTERN MEDICINE OCCUPATIONAL HEALT

547077/546810 PD EMPLOYEE SCREENGIN 12/29/2023 212.00 01-21-5240

547077/546810 PW MEDICAL 12/29/2023 175.00 60-33-5240

  Total NORTHWESTERN MEDICINE OCCUPATIONAL HEALT:

387.00

SAFE LIFE DEFENCE, LLC

32316636 DUTY BELT 10/04/2023 135.41 01-21-5080

  Total SAFE LIFE DEFENCE, LLC: 135.41

THIRD MILLENNIUM ASSOCIATES

30965 UB REFUSE 01/31/2024 14.34 01-33-5340

30965 UTILITY BILLING W/S 01/31/2024 129.03 60-33-5340

  Total THIRD MILLENNIUM ASSOCIATES: 143.37

THOMPSON ELEVATOR SERVICE

24-0088 ELEV INSP SUPR STG 01/08/2024 93.00 01-01-1112

  Total THOMPSON ELEVATOR SERVICE: 93.00

US BANK

1500 122623 A CARRIER 12/26/2023 71.98 01-21-5080

1500 122623 A RESCUE ESS 12/26/2023 90.28 01-21-5630

  Total US BANK: 162.26

  Grand Totals: 35,501.29
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Report dates: 2/5/2024-2/5/2024 Feb 01, 2024  01:07PM

Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net Voided GL Account Number

Invoice Amount

AFLAC

831702 AFLAC 01/26/2024 755.26 27-01-2215

          Total AFLAC: 755.26

AMS MECHANICAL SYSTEMS, INC

18226-3 QTRLY MAINT BILLI                                  01/23/2024 2,328.00 01-21-5121

          Total AMS MECHANICAL SYSTEMS, INC: 2,328.00

ANDY SAUDER

011524 ART COUNCLIL B&W SHOW 01/15/2024 97.09 34-01-5940

          Total ANDY SAUDER: 97.09

ASSURANT FIRE PROTECTION, LLC

21783 WTP - SPRINKLER SYSTEM RE 01/30/2024 4,520.00 60-33-5110

          Total ASSURANT FIRE PROTECTION, LLC: 4,520.00

BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD

020124 BCBS ADMIN 02/01/2024 5,815.43 01-12-5060

020124 BCBS FIN 02/01/2024 1,599.84 01-14-5060

020124 BCBS PD 02/01/2024 30,864.49 01-21-5060

020124 BCBS BLDG 02/01/2024 2,450.00 01-25-5060

020124 BCBS PW 02/01/2024 6,531.17 01-31-5060

020124 BCBS EMP CONTRIB 02/01/2024 4,939.62 27-01-2207

020124 BCBS RETIREES 02/01/2024 5,701.13 27-01-2210

020124 BCBS WTR/SWR 02/01/2024 8,506.12 60-33-5060

          Total BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD: 66,407.80

CARGILL INCORPORATED - SALT DIVISION

2909008061 ROAD SALT 01/11/2024 6,401.83 28-01-5160

2909012513 ROAD SALT 01/12/2024 2,044.75 28-01-5160

          Total CARGILL INCORPORATED - SALT DIVISION: 8,446.58

CASSIDY TIRE & SERVICE

922020153 TRUCK 21 TIRE REPAIR 01/17/2024 40.75 01-31-5120

          Total CASSIDY TIRE & SERVICE: 40.75

CINTAS FIRST AID & SAFETY

4180544245 MATS - VH                                          01/17/2024 39.88 01-12-5110

4180544273 MATS PD 01/17/2024 49.19 01-21-5121

          Total CINTAS FIRST AID & SAFETY: 89.07

COVERALL NORTH AMERICA DBA

1010725124 CLEANING VH 02/01/2024 329.00 01-12-5110

1010725124 CLEANING POLICE 02/01/2024 1,410.00 01-21-5121

1010725124 CLEANING PW 446 ELGIN AVE 02/01/2024 95.00 01-31-5110

1010725124 CLEANING DEPOT 02/01/2024 95.00 01-31-5196

1010725124 CLEANING PW PRAIRIIE LAKE 02/01/2024 236.00 60-33-5110

1010725124 CLEANING PW 401 ELGIN AVE 02/01/2024 236.00 60-33-5111



VILLAGE OF EAST DUNDEE Warrant Report FEBRUARY 5, 2024 FY24 Page:     2

Report dates: 2/5/2024-2/5/2024 Feb 01, 2024  01:07PM

Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net Voided GL Account Number
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          Total COVERALL NORTH AMERICA DBA: 2,401.00

CURRAN CONTRACTING COMPANY

29432 ASPHALT COLD PATCH 01/30/2024 1,036.95 01-31-5150

          Total CURRAN CONTRACTING COMPANY: 1,036.95

DREISILKER ELECTRIC MOTORS INC

5991 COOLING FAN MOTORS 12/24/2024 748.48 60-33-5131

          Total DREISILKER ELECTRIC MOTORS INC: 748.48

DUNDEE NAPA  AUTO PARTS

467243 POWER STEERING FLUID 01/22/2024 25.06 01-31-5120

467694 RETURN FILTER 01/26/2024 76.45- 01-31-5120

467968 WWTP SUPPLIES 01/30/2024 19.86 60-33-5630

          Total DUNDEE NAPA  AUTO PARTS: 31.53-

DW-SERVANT FUND (EAST DUNDEE) LLC

012524 1 BDD DUNDEE GATEWA                                  01/25/2024 4,166.67 33-01-5876

          Total DW-SERVANT FUND (EAST DUNDEE) LLC: 4,166.67

HAWKINS, INC.

6667907 WW CHEMICALS                                       01/10/2024 5,812.63 60-33-5651

6673295 WW CHEMICALS                                       01/23/2024 1,764.67 60-33-5651

          Total HAWKINS, INC.: 7,577.30

HELPING HAND IT

24-45115 IT SERVICES 01/24/2024 612.50 01-12-5286

24-45146 IT SERVICES 01/29/2024 341.25 01-12-5286

          Total HELPING HAND IT: 953.75

HINCKLEY SPRINGS

23907757 0120 VH WATER 01/20/2024 88.03 01-12-5630

          Total HINCKLEY SPRINGS: 88.03

ILLINOIS PUBLIC RISK FUND

86383 W/C ADMIN 01/17/2024 743.90 01-12-5520

86383 W/C FIN 01/17/2024 374.45 01-14-5520

86383 W/C PD 01/17/2024 4,343.62 01-21-5520

86383 W/C BLDG 01/17/2024 374.45 01-25-5520

86383 W/C W/S 01/17/2024 748.90 01-31-5520

86383 W/C PW 01/17/2024 898.68 60-33-5520

          Total ILLINOIS PUBLIC RISK FUND: 7,484.00

ILLINOIS STATE POLICE

2021 MR 1963 CASE 2021 MR 1963 01/22/2024 307.00 01-09-4717

          Total ILLINOIS STATE POLICE: 307.00
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Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net Voided GL Account Number
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KNAPHEIDE EQUIPMNET CO - CHICAGO

68F77833 TRUCK 29 PLOW CYL 01/19/2024 215.00 01-31-5160

68F77836 PLOW CUTTING EDGE 01/19/2024 539.70 01-31-5160

          Total KNAPHEIDE EQUIPMNET CO - CHICAGO: 754.70

LAUDERDALE ELECTRIC, INC.

9562 SWITCH VH 2ND FLOOR 01/29/2024 627.85 01-12-5110

9564 PED XING LIGH 01/29/2024 450.00 01-31-5150

9560 IL POLE KNOCKED DOWN 01/29/2024 2,923.40 15-01-5950

          Total LAUDERDALE ELECTRIC, INC.: 4,001.25

MENARDS - CARPENTERSVILLE

17760 STREET LIGHT 01/27/2024 26.46 01-31-5150

17289 MISC PAINT & OPER SUPPLIES 01/15/2024 155.23 01-31-5630

17919 DEPOT REMODEL 01/30/2024 155.79 34-01-5945

17760 WTP TOWER 01/27/2024 15.99 60-33-5111

          Total MENARDS - CARPENTERSVILLE: 353.47

PADDOCK PUBLICATIONS, INC

277379 PUB HEARING PUBLICATIONS 01/22/2024 57.50 01-12-5330

          Total PADDOCK PUBLICATIONS, INC: 57.50

SARGENTS EQUIPMENT REPAIR

6544 SNOW PLOW REPAIRS 01/30/2024 493.32 01-31-5160

          Total SARGENTS EQUIPMENT REPAIR: 493.32

SHERWIN  WILLIAMS

6691-2 PAINT VH FRONT OFFICE 01/17/2024 359.50 32-15-5948

6995-7 VH PAINT PROJECT 01/26/2024 37.41 32-15-5948

          Total SHERWIN  WILLIAMS: 396.91

STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANY

01172024 ADMIN                                             01/17/2024 233.48 01-12-5060

011724 ADMIN 01/17/2024 233.48 01-12-5060

1172024 ADMIN                                             01/17/2024 8.13 01-12-5060

11724 ADMIN                                             01/17/2024 8.13 01-12-5060

01172024 FINANCE                                           01/17/2024 44.47 01-14-5060

011724 FINANCE                                           01/17/2024 44.47 01-14-5060

1172024 FINANCE                                           01/17/2024 2.58 01-14-5060

11724 FINANCE                                           01/17/2024 2.58 01-14-5060

01172024 POLICE                                            01/17/2024 1,404.96 01-21-5060

011724 POLICE                                            01/17/2024 1,404.96 01-21-5060

1172024 POLICE                                            01/17/2024 66.95 01-21-5060

11724 POLICE                                            01/17/2024 66.95 01-21-5060

01172024 BUILDING                                          01/17/2024 87.19 01-25-5060

011724 BUILDING                                          01/17/2024 87.19 01-25-5060

1172024 BUILDING                                          01/17/2024 4.71 01-25-5060

11724 BUILDING                                          01/17/2024 4.71 01-25-5060

01172024 PW 01/17/2024 344.92 01-31-5060

011724 PW 01/17/2024 344.92 01-31-5060

1172024 PW 01/17/2024 22.05 01-31-5060
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11724 PW 01/17/2024 22.05 01-31-5060

01172024 EMPLOYEE 01/17/2024 364.55 27-01-2208

011724 EMPLOYEE 01/17/2024 364.55 27-01-2208

1172024 EMPLOYEE 01/17/2024 341.84 27-01-2208

11724 EMPLOYEE 01/17/2024 341.84 27-01-2208

01172024 W/S 01/17/2024 430.62 60-33-5060

011724 W/S                                          01/17/2024 430.62 60-33-5060

1172024 W/S 01/17/2024 26.16 60-33-5060

11724 W/S 01/17/2024 26.16 60-33-5060

          Total STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANY: 6,765.22

STAPLES ADVANTAGE

8072921283 OFFICE SUPP,LIES 01/13/2024 91.11 01-21-5610

          Total STAPLES ADVANTAGE: 91.11

TRAFFIC CONTROL & PROTECTION

117895 STREET SIGNS 01/26/2024 95.70 01-31-5150

117896 STREET SIGN 01/26/2024 40.00 01-31-5150

          Total TRAFFIC CONTROL & PROTECTION: 135.70

TROY THURLWELL

011524 B&W ART SHOW SUPP 01/15/2024 149.55 34-01-5940

011524 B&W SHOW PREP WORK 01/15/2024 400.00 34-01-5940

          Total TROY THURLWELL: 549.55

USA BLUEBOOK

252921 W LAB SUPPLIES 01/22/2024 878.85 60-33-5630

          Total USA BLUEBOOK: 878.85

VERIZON WIRELESS

9953824961 VERIZON ADMIN 01/10/2024 92.47 01-12-5320

9953824961 VERIZON FIN 01/10/2024 92.47 01-14-5320

9953824961 VERIZON PD 01/10/2024 363.42 01-21-5320

9953824961 VERIZON B&Z 01/10/2024 56.46 01-25-5320

9953824961 VERIZON SWR/WTR 01/10/2024 332.23 01-31-5320

9953824961 VERIZON PW 01/10/2024 156.07 60-33-5320

9954226496 W/WW DIALER MODEMS 01/14/2024 37.16 60-33-5320

          Total VERIZON WIRELESS: 1,130.28

WAGEWORKS, INC

6110304 HEALTHCARE BENEFIT 01/24/2023 176.00 01-12-5060

          Total WAGEWORKS, INC: 176.00

WELCH BROTHERS, INC.

3260817 GLOVES 01/26/2024 28.50 01-31-5630

3260817 FLOOR SCRAPER 01/26/2024 35.25 01-31-5640

3260817 SAN SEWER LID 01/26/2024 189.00 60-33-5141

3260817 WATER MARKING PAINT 01/26/2024 72.60 60-33-5630
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          Total WELCH BROTHERS, INC.: 325.35

WEX INC

94641641 FUEL CHARGES PD 01/23/2024 2,261.75 01-21-5620

94641641 B&Z FUEL 01/23/2024 136.56 01-25-5620

94641641 FUEL CHARGES PW 01/23/2024 2,015.32 01-31-5620

94641641 FUEL CHARGES WS 01/23/2024 2,438.91 60-33-5620

          Total WEX INC: 6,852.54

WINZER FRANCHISE COMPANY

1797388 PLOW BOLTS 01/24/2024 459.25 01-31-5160

          Total WINZER FRANCHISE COMPANY: 459.25

          Grand Totals:  130,837.20

Report Criteria:

Detail report.

Invoices with totals above $0.00 included.

Paid and unpaid invoices included.

Invoice.Batch = "FY24"



Memorandum 

  
To:   Village President and Board of Trustees 
 
From:  Phil Cotter, Director of Public Works 
     
Subject: Approval of Motor Fuel Tax Expenditures – FY 2024 
 
Date:   February 5, 2024 

______________________________________________ 
 
Action Requested:   
Staff recommends Village Board approval of an Illinois Department of Transportation (IDOT) 
Resolution for Maintenance Under the Illinois Highway Code to expend $62,000 in Motor Fuel 
Tax (MFT) Funds in FY 2024.    
 
Funding Source: 
Account Codes #28-01-5160 and #28-01-5510.  
 
Summary: 
The expenditure of MFT funds requires the approval by the Illinois Department of Transportation 
(IDOT).  The corporate authorities of each municipality must adopt a resolution and approve the 
required documents appropriating such MFT funds.  These forms indicate how MFT funds will be 
expended and must be submitted to IDOT for approval.   

The MFT Fund in the FY 2024 Budget appropriates $62,000 for the following proposed 
expenditures:   

• $32,000 - Road salt (snow and ice control) 
• $30,000 - Electricity (street lighting and traffic signals)  

Attached and listed below are the requisite IDOT forms that allow the Village to expend 
appropriated MFT funds.     

Attachments:  
IDOT form BLR 14220 - Resolution for Maintenance Under the Illinois Highway Code 
IDOT form BLR 14222 - Local Public Agency General Maintenance, Estimate of Maintenance Costs 



Resolution for Maintenance 
Under the Illinois Highway Code

BLR 14220 (Rev. 12/13/22)Completed01/22/24

District 

1

County

Kane

Resolution Number Resolution Type

Original

Section Number

24-00000-01-GM

BE IT RESOLVED, by the 
Governing Body Type

President and Board of Trustees of the
Local Public Agency Type

Village of 

Name of Local Public Agency
East Dundee Illinois that there is hereby appropriated the sum of sixty-two thousand

Dollars ( )  $62,000.00 

of Motor Fuel Tax funds for the purpose of maintaining streets and highways under the applicable provisions of Illinois Highway Code from

Beginning Date
01/01/24 to

Ending Date
12/31/24 .

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that only those operations as listed and described on the approved Estimate of Maintenance Costs, 
including supplemental or revised estimates approved in connection with this resolution, are eligible for maintenance with Motor Fuel Tax  
funds during the period as specified above.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that
Local Public Agency Type

Village of 
Name of Local Public Agency

East Dundee

shall submit within three months after the end of the maintenance period as stated above, to the Department of Transportation, on forms 
available from the Department, a certified statement showing expenditures and the balances remaining in the funds authorized for 
expenditure by the Department under this appropriation, and 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk is hereby directed to transmit four (4) certified originals of this resolution to the district office 
of the Department of Transportation. 

I
Name of Clerk

Katherine Diehl
Local Public Agency Type

Village Clerk in and for said 
Local Public Agency Type

Village

of 
Name of Local Public Agency

East Dundee in the State of Illinois, and keeper of the records and files thereof, as 

provided by statute, do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true, perfect and complete copy of a resolution adopted by the

Governing Body Type
President and Board of Trustees of 

Name of Local Public Agency
East Dundee at a meeting held on

Date
02/05/24 .

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this
Day
5th day of

Month, Year
February, 2024 .
